




3



4



5Document 11
Document 6

Document 1
Document 2

Document 12 
Document 3

Document 4 Source documents 
in Appendix B: 



6

Source documents 
in Appendix B: 

 Document 9
 Document 6

Document 2



7



8

Council made a submission 
to the Office of Local 
Government (OLG) for a 
review of compliance with 
capital expenditure 
requirements under the 
Local Government Act.

Council acquired a site 
previously occupied by a 
bowling club and secured all 
land west of the Princess 
Highway. In late 2016, 
Council pursued the 
development of a proposal 
document for an Aquatic & 
Arts Centre. Council engaged 
Otium Planning Group, FDG 
Architects, Outside the 
Square Creative Consultants, 
Mr Cagney and Turner 
Townshend Quantity 
Surveyors, to develop a 
concept plan and business 
case.

(integrated facility) was 
selected by Council. The 
initial business case and the 
supporting financial model 
was finalised. 

A project plan for 
submission to the Office of 
Local Government was 
developed.

Council commissioned a 
report into the operating and 
management model options 
for the facility.

Two detailed management 
options were presented and 

Council endorsed proceeding 
with a fee-for-service 
management model.

Council put out a Request for 
Tender for a suitable 
operator of Bay Pavilions and 
subsequently selected 

competitive process.

opening was delayed, Bay 
Pavilions opened in June 
2022.

The OLG assessment, provided to Council in 

for the first ten years of operation.

OLG advised that Council must be satisfied 
with community demand for the facility, and 
have the ability to fund the ongoing losses.  
 

Initial development of various documents 
took place. This included an Aquatic 
Strategy, an Assessment of Preferred 

and an Economic Impact report. The 
business case first considered by Council 
on 29 August 2017, was published on 
Council website.

part of their tender response. There was 
no subsequent update to the business 
case or financial model following receipt 
of this budget and engagement of Aligned 

budget against the business case appears 
not to have taken place based on the 
documents we have examined. 



9

Mackay Park Regional Aquatic 
and Arts/Cultural Precinct 
Business case  Final Draft 
Report 

Appendix B Document 1 -  
Prepared by External Provider

Appendix B Document 4 -  
Prepared by Council

BBRAALC Operating and 
Management Model Review  
Final Draft Report dated 19 
February 2020 

Appendix B Document 2 -  
Prepared by External Provider

Batemans Bay Regional 
Aquatic, Arts and Leisure 
Centre  Tender 

Appendix B Document 9 - 
Prepared by Council

Note: 
letter advising Council that it must 
be satisfied with community 
demand and ability to subsidise
loses not included in the briefing 
based on information provided.

Confidential - Request for 
Tender No. 2021-046 -
Management and Operations of 
BBRAALC and Shire Pools   

Appendix B Document 12 - 
Prepared by Council

Note: a review of preferred 

March 2020 financial model not 
included in the briefing based on 
information provided.  

Operating: ($969,788) 
(specifically excludes 

depreciation)

Operating: ($843,570)
(specifically excludes 

depreciation)

Total (including depreciation, 
loan repayments, contract 
manager): ($2,588,333)

Financial information limited to 
capital costs

Total (including depreciation, 
loan repayments, contract 
manager): ($3,440,626)

Endorse the development of a 
facility for the purposes of 
informing a detailed design 
process and seeking grant 

Identified $505k p.a. savings 
from closure of Outdoor Pool 

($130k p.a.), Community 
Centre ($15k p.a.) and Visitor 

Information Centre ($360k p.a.) 
to fund ongoing losses

Endorse recommendation that 
Council adopt a fee-for-service 

operating and management 
model

Endorse selection of preferred 
construction tenderer on the 

compliance with capital 

Endorse selection of preferred 
management operator based on 

evaluation that included 
consideration of forecast 

income and expenditure from 
tenderers

19 February 2019
No evidence provided for 

review
19 August 2020

(Verbal update May 2020)
No evidence provided for 

review
27 October 2021

Year-one operating loss has been adjusted for the purpose of this slide, by removing the loan repayments and contract manager salary, to enable better comparison with the other year-one operating losses 
presented on this page. 



10

Council-prepared operating model 
costs submitted to OLG to support 
assessment

Externally prepared 10 Year 
Financial Model Report following 
addition of outdoor water play and 

compliant with requirements under 
the  Local Government Act. 

Externally prepared 10 year financial 
model 

Note: Calculation errors were identified 
in the process of converting the Adobe 
Pdf document to a Microsoft Excel file to 
facilitate variance analysis

($2,303,690)
Includes saving from closure of 

other facilities

($2,910,790)
Excludes cost saving from closure of 

($691,065) n/a
($750,463)  when contents re-
calculated (used for this review)

No evidence provided for review No evidence provided for review No evidence provided for review No evidence provided for review

No evidence provided for review No evidence provided for review No evidence provided for review No evidence provided for review



11

Source documents 
in Appendix B: 

Document 2
Document 12



12





14

(to 31/3/23)
(Seasonal 

adjustment)
(Straight-line 
adjustment)

Actual Operating Expenses have been reconstructed based on Profit and Loss 
information provided by Council (Appendix B Document 15), plus additional 
expenditure not captured within information as provided (depreciation, energy and 
water expenses)
The April 2021 financial model used as a baseline for this analysis did not include 

any depreciation.



15

(31/3/23) (Est.) (version Apr 2021) (actuals to 9 mth est.)





17



18

results, however in practice there is significant overlap in how revenue is attributed 
between the two categories. As such, these two categories have been presented together for greater comparability between actual and forecast information.





20

(31/3/23)

 Our analysis added this missing depreciation ($1,878,170 being 9 months or 75% of 
$2.4M) into an updated estimate, however we understand that following completion of our 
analysis this figure has been revised to $2.26M p.a. 
 Consumer Price Index; All Groups; Australia; ABS











25



26



27



28



29

(Apr 2021)




